ltem #20-0374

CITY OF SANTA FE
AMENDMENT No.1 TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
#19-0234

AMENDMENT No.1 (the "Amendment") to the CITY OF SANTA FE PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated March 27, 2019 (the "Agreement"), between the City of Santa
Fe (the "City") and Carollo Engineers, Inc. (the "Contractor”). The date of this Amendment shall
be the date when it is executed by the City and the Contractor, whichever occurs last.

RECITALS

A Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed tc provide engineering
services as outlined in the original Agreement for the City.

B. Pursuant to Article 13 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor
agree as follows:

1.  SCOPE OF SERVICES:
Article 1, of the Agreement is amended to include Exhibit “B” attached hereto and

incorporated within.

2. COMPENSATION.

Article 2, paragraph A of the Agreement is amended to increase the amount of
compensation by a total of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.) plus gross receipts tax,
so that Article 2, paragraph A reads in its entirety as follows:

A The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily
performed at the per hour rates outlined in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, such
compensation not to exceed six hundred thirty five thousand dollars ($635,000),
excluding gross receipts tax. The New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the
amounts payable under this Agreement totaling fifty three thousand five hundred
seventy eight dollars and thirteen cents ($53,578.13) shall be paid by the City to the
Contractor. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement,



including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed six hundred eighty
eight thousand five hundred seventy eight dollars and thirteen cents
($688,578.13). This amount is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work
assigned to be performed by Contractor under this Agreement shall equal the
amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the Contractor to continue to
provide services without compensation when the total compensation amount is
reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the services
provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no
event will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total
compensation amount without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to
those services in excess of the total compensation amount being provided.

3. TERM.

Article 3 of the Agreement is amended to extend the term of the Agreement, so that

Article 3 reads in its entirety as follows:

This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2021, unless terminated pursuant to

Paragraph 4, infra.

4. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the City of

Santa Fe Professional Services Agreement as of the dates set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE: CONTRACTOR:

Carollo Engineers, Inc.

Bv%ﬁ/ %ZLL——]

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR NAME John Renring/
Vice President
TITLE
e: 8/ 10/ 2020 Date: 8/5/2020

Dat

NM Taxation & Revenue
CRS # 03-162628-00-9
City of Santa Fe Business
Registration # 117760


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br

ATTEST:

YOLANDA Y. VIGIL, CITY CLERK
CC Mtg 07/29/2020 4¢

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE:
Marcos Martives

DAAGLNDT

Marcos Martines (May e 2020

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED FOR FINANCES:

ﬂaeyf/"ﬁ

MARY MCCOY, FINANCE DIRECTOR

5050395.572960
Business Unit/Line item


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br

SCOPE OF SERVICES & PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

BACKGROUND

The City of Santa Fe (the “City”™} Water Division’s primary mission is to provide a safe,
reliable, and sustainable water supply for its customers. The City manages four sources of
water supply derived from surface water (Santa Fe River and Rio Grande via the Buckman
Direct Diversion) and groundwater (City and Buckman well fields) sources. The City also
utilizes reclaimed wastewater and watcr conscrvation programs to reduce demand on these
sources. Details on the City’s water supply portfolio, current production records, future
projected demands, and framework of its distribution system are presented in the Water
Transmission and Storage System Master Plan (2009), Long-Range Water Supply Plan
(2008), and Annual Water Report (2017).

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

In general, the Engineering Firm shall perform professional engineering services on an as-
needed basis as directed by the City’s representative, primarily assigned Project Manager.
The Engincering Firm shall have demonstrated expertise and experience in the areas of water
supply, water resource management, planning and modeling, water distribution and storage,
water quality, water system improvements, and well field operations. Engineering services
shall meet the applicable requirements of the City and accepted industry standards and
practices. The scope of work for any one project may involve some or all phases of project
development and implementation which may include, but not limited to, the following:

I.  Technical water resources engineering and feasibility studies,
Il. Preliminary engineering services for design and construction,
HI. General engineering services for:
i. Capital Improvements,
ii. Repair and rehabilitation related assessments,
ii. Upgrades and improvements,
iv. Design support, preparation of design specifications, and procurement support
for CiP
IV. Water resources studies for:
i Supply and demand management
ii. Well field sustainability analyses
iii. Water budget and geohydrologic modeling analyses
iv. Permitting
V. Permit related activities, compliance and litigation support,
VI. Water utility management support for:
i. Asset management
il. Water loss audit
iii. Federal and State funding applications



» Technical Water Resources Engineering and Feasibility Studies

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum. the
following:

L

Perform water quantity and water quality evaluations related to water supply
operations related to source water derived from reservoirs and production wells,
recycled wastewater reuse, aquifer storage and recovery, and water treatment
processes.

Perform technical and system optimization studies for various water system
operations related to sustainable water production, well field management,
water distribution and storage, energy usage, surface and groundwater
interaction, water budgets and related geohydrologic analyses.

Production well design, construction, testing and sustainable operations. Water
quality and treatment, blending and distribution.

Perform feasibility studies for new and/or alternative water sources, aquifer
storage and recovery, wastewater reuse, water treatment systems and
engineering services in support of capital improvement projects including process
technical evaluations; site layouts; design and process requirements; distribution
and storage, booster pumps, energy efficiency; and capital and O&M costs.

» Preliminary Engineering Services for Design and Construction

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum, the
following:

Prepare engineering details and calculations as needed for water supply, water
transmission and water storage improvement projects.

Prepare preliminary drawings, and estimates of probable cost, including capital
costs, annual operation and maintenance cost, lifecycle cost for any range of
system improvement alternative(s). Present alternatives and cost structure and
provide recommendations and analyses of each alternative.

Evaluate the design concept for constructability and practicality for construction
phase and maintenance of water system improvements.

Develop a design and construction schedule.

» General Engineering

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum, the



following:

& Development of engineering design drawings and specifications for capital
improvement projects, and/or rehabilitation and replacement projects.

« Perform necessary field investigations and coordinate with regulatory agencies
and other stakeholders to verify design and construction assumptions and
constraints.

s Address right of way and easement issues.

¢ Prepare engineering designs, calculations, plans, specifications, cost estimates
and contract bidding documents. Engineering plans and construction documents
will include preliminary engineering, sixty percent (60%), ninety percent (90%),
and final engineering, or as specified by a given task order.

e Updates and revisions to the water distribution and storage master plan, as-
needed.

e improvements to distribution system network, pressure zone management, well
systems, booster pump station, piping valves, junctures and storage tank
improvements. Water system design and operations, water demand analyses,
system utilization, operation and reliability

» Water Resources Studies

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum, the
following:

e Hydrologic and hydrogeological services as they pertain to water resource
management, source protection, water resource management, permit
compliance, water system, production, distribution and storage improvements.

e Water budget analyses, water level monitoring, stream gaging and seepage
studies, surface and groundwater interaction, and evapotranspiration
calculations in support of water resource management studies.

e Long range water supply plan (LRWSP) updates, drought management, new
source of supply evaluations, system resiliency, supply and demand forecasting
using decision analysis tool (WaterMAPS}. Develop 5-, 10- and 20-year long range
supply and demand forecasts and integrates result with LRWSP, T&D Master Plan,
WaterMAPS decision tool, waste water reuse and conservation plans.

o Groundwater modeling in support of aquifer sustainability and safe yield
estimates, groundwater pumping offset calculations, aquifer characteristic
evaluations, and supply optimization evaluations. Predictive simuiation of



graundwater flow, model development and calibration and model validation with
emphasis on Espanola Basin model(s).

Well design, well efficiency, well permitting, specific capacity and aquifer testing,
sustainable well yield assessment, well redevelopment, well construction and
repair, well permitting, well siting.

Water supply prioritization, economics, availability and resiliency, and water
supply infrastructure.

» Permit Related Activities, Compliance and Litigation Support

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum, the
following:

Surface and groundwater water right permitting and applications.
Inter-state compact compliance, permitting and accounting.

Appropriation of surface water, groundwater administration, active water
resource administration, and general water rights.

Return flow credits, aquifer storage and recovery, reclaimed water reuse,
discharge permitting and water quality compliance.

> Water Utility Management

The types of services anticipated under this category shall include, at a minimum, the
following:

Asset management plan support including financial planning, life cycle
evaluation, water accounting, capital improvements, risk assessments, asset
inventory and data management.

Water loss control program support to support water audit evaluations, conduct
water audit intervention processes, and implement performance indicator
evaluations.

Support City pursuit of federal and state grant funding applications.

Geographic information system (GIS) support, field surveying and mapping,
graphical illustrations and reporting support.



Citty off Samta Fe, New Mexilco

Date: May 20, 2020

To: Public Utilities/Public Works Committee, Finance Committee and City Council

Via: Shannon Jones, Public Utilities Director S'Zw M un iS # 3200505

lesse Roach, Water Division Director 2.
wnr

mm

From: Bill Schneider, Water Resources Coordinator_égﬁ[_

RE: Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement (PSA} 19-0234 with Carollo Engineers
(Carollo) for $250,000 plus GRT to provide On Call Engineering Services for Capital Improvement
and Priority Projects

(TEM AND ISSUE

The City of Santa Fe’s (City) Water Division (WD is requesting to amend the PSA 19-0234 with Carollo to provide
continued On Call Engineering services for Capital improvements and Priority Projects.

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY

The City’s WD entered into a PSA with Carollo for on call engineering services via competitively bid request for
proposal (RFP) for Engineering Services (RFP ‘19/16/P) that was awarded as PSA #19-0234. The WD has utilized
this contract to provide engineering and technical services to evaluate optimization of effluent reuse, permitting
and implementation support for a return flow pipeline to Rio Grande, water treatment and water quality
upgrade strategies at Canyon Rd and Paseo Real water treatment plants. This PSA will be utilized in FY20-21 to
provide continued services on the water quality and water treatment and technical support on the return flow
pipeline permitting.  The next critical step for the WD is continued progress on satisfying permitting
requirements as outlined in the Appendix A (Reuse Pipeline Permit Plan) of the Phase 1 Preliminary Design
Evaluation (2018) that include support and concurrences from several federal, state, and local agencies. Upon
approval of this PSA, the WD intends to negotiate task orders for engineering support on these critical actions.

ACTION REQUESTED

Staff requests approval of Amendment No. 1 to PSA #19-0234 with Carollo Engineers On Call Engineering Services
for Capital Improvements and Priority Projects. The request for funding of $250,000 plus gross receipts tax (GRT)
was budgeted as part of the FY2021 Water Division CIP Request and will be available in Business Unit/Line Item
5050395.572960.


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br

City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

Section to be completed by department for each contract or contract amendment
1 FOR: ORIGINAL CONTRACT [~ or CONTRACT AMENDMENT #

2 Name of Contractor Carollo Engineers Inc.

3 Complete information requested

Original Contract Amount: $325,000.00
Termination Date: June 30, 2020

v Approved by Council Date; March 27, 2019
r or by City Manager Date:

Contract is for: Original Contract for on call engineering Water and WWMD

v Plus GRT

[” Inclusive of GRT

Amendment # 1 to the Original Contract#  19-0234
increase/(Decrease) Amount $ $250,000.00
Extend Termination Date to: June 30, 2021

] Approved by Council Pending

L or by City Manager Date:

Amendment is for: Increase for FY 20/21

4 History of Contract & Amendments: (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)

¥ Plus GRT

I Inclusive of GRT

Amount $ 385,000.00 of original Contract# pending Termination Date: 6/30/2020
Reason: Original Contract WWMD $50,000; Water $275,000; Water Conservation $60,000
Amount $ 250,000.00 amendment 1 Termination Date: 6/30/2021

Reason: Increase comp for FY 20/21

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Amount $ amendment # Termination Date:

Reason:

Total of Original Contract plus all amendments: $ $635,000.00

1of2



City of Santa Fe
Summary of Contracts, Agreements, & Amendments

5 Procurement Method of Original Contract: (complete one of the lines)

RFP# 19/16/P Date: November 9, 2018
RFQ Date:

Sole Source {7 Date:

Other

6 Procurement History: Year2of4

example: (First year of 4 year contract)

Purchasing Officer Review

Comments or Exceptions:

7 Funding Source: Water CiP and WWMD BU/Line Item: 5060395.572960

denilolery
Budget Oﬁiéer Approval

Comments or Exceptions:

8 Any out-of-the ordinary or unusual issues or concerns:
N/A

{Memo may be attached to explain detail.)

g Staff Contact who completed this form: Maya Martinez

Phone # 4271

10 Certificate of Insurance attached. (if original Contract) Vv

Submit to City Attorney for review/signature

Forward to Finance Director for review/signature

Return to originating Department for Committee(s) review or forward to City Manager for review
and approval (depending on doliar level).

To be recorded hy City Clerk:

Contract #

Date of contract Executed (i.e., signed by all parties):

Note: If further information needs to be included, attach a separate memo.

Comments:

20f2



CITY OF SANTA FE RFP PROCUREMENT CHECKLIST

Contractor Name: Carollo Engineering

Procurement Title: On Call Engineering Services

Solicitation RFP#: 19/16/P

Department Reguesting/Staff Member PUD - William Schneider

Procurement Requirements:

A procurement file shall be maintained for all contracts, regardless of the method of procurement. The procurement file
shall contain the basis on which the award is made, all submitted bids, all evaluation materials, score sheets, quotations
and all other documentation related to or prepared in conjunction with evaluation, negotiation, and the award process.
The procurement shall contain a written determination from the Requesting Department, signed by the purchasing
officer, setting forth the reasoning for the contract award decision before submitting to the Committees. .

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR APPROVAL BY PURCHASING*

YES N/A

Approved Procurement Checklist (by Purchasing)

Departments Recommendation of Award Memo addressed to Finance
Tabulation Evaluation score sheet

BAR

FIR

Contract, Agreement or Amendment

Current Business Registration and CRS numbers an contract or agreement
Summary of Contracts and Agreements form

Certificate of Insurance

Other:

I
OOOCOXKOON

William Schneider, Water Resources
Department Rep Printed Name and Title

WALLAHOIAY

nsthreider iy 28, JICISAR WO T

Department Rep Signature attesting that all infarmation included

i e 2028 1520 50T

Purchasing Officer attesting that al! information is reviewed

REQUIRED DOCUMENTS FOR BID FILE*

YES N/A

Final RFP Document

Copy of legal solicitation published in the newspaper, website, etc.
All addendums

Plan holders list

Copies of all RFP submittals

Complete evaluation score sheets
Non-Respansive/Non-Responsibility Form and correspondence or letters from Department to vendor
regarding disqualifications

Oral presentations (sign-in sheets, presentation materials, etc.)

O XHXXOXXX
X DOOOXO0O0

»



Documentation sent to Proponents/Offerors and responses received regarding clarifications, decisions,
negotiations, and/or hest and final offers, etc.

Reference Reviews/Reference Check Questionnaires

Pricing evaluation

Final overall evaluation matrix or summary of evaluator scores

Other:

Dooo O
LX) B4

>
=
>
x
o

*

-
m
v
=
S
>

Fully executed Memo ta Committees from the Department with recommendation of award
Winning proposal {this is a copy that has all confidential/proprietary information excluded)
Contract Award Notice

Email or natification sent to all Proponent(s)/Offerors that award was made

Waiver or “No Action Taken” from Procurement Office

If IFB and not awarded to lowest responsive, responsible bidder; written explanation
Other:

OOORXIXIK
DOXXOO00

DISCLOSURES*
A

-
m
(7]
2
y

Contractor Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest

Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest Form(s) (winning proponent(s)/offeror(s))
Contractor —-Canflicts of Interest

Purchasing Office Letter or e-mai! to designated individual regarding potential conflict
Conflict of Interest Form signed by all parties

Letter from Procurement Office regarding the potential conflict

Subcontractor Disclosures

Disclosures & Conflicts of Interest form of Subcontractor(s)

Subcontractor —Conflicts of Interest

Purchasing Officer Letter or emait to designated individual regarding potential conflict
Conflict of Interest form signed by all parties

Letter from Legal Office regarding the potential conflict

QOther:

X

OO0O0 O 000 O
OXMN KN KKX

CONTRACT*

YES N/A

X O Copy of Executed Contract

@ (] Copy of all documentation presented to the Committees
4 [  Finalized Council Committee Minutes

Il O Other:

MISCELLANEOQUS FILE*

YES N/A

(0 [O  tocal preference Form

O [O  New Mexico Residence Form
D ] Veterans Exemption

(10 [OO other

Include all other substantive documents and records of communication that pertain to the procurement and any
resulting contract.

*




PROTEST (If applicable)*

YES  N/A

[0 &  Documentation from protester filed with the Purchasing Office

[J [ Letter from Department to Purchasing Office Providing response to protest
] 4] Letter from Purchasing Officer to protester and Department on final outcome

|:| |:| Other:

Create a separate file folder which may contain any documents with trade secrets or other competitively
sensitive, confidential or proprietary information.

YES N/A
] ([  original proposal (s) with no redactions

William Schneider, Water Resources

Departz}ent Rep Printed Name and Title
VAL L

whihisidar 04 AT,

Department Rep Signature attesting that all information included



City of Santa Fe
FY20 Fiscal Impact Analysis (Non-Personnel Expenditures)

General Information
Department Name: public utilities Department Name: public utilities
Division Name; water Division Name: water

Financial Information

Amount Requested: $250,000 Munis Fund Number: |505
Vendor Namc: Carollo Engineers Munis Org Number: 5050395
Approved by Director? |Yes Munis Object Code: 572960

Expenditure Information
. Describe the purchase of goods/services. Is this onc-time or recurring? Please explain why this is the lowest cost
option for this expenditure.

The City's WD entered into a PSA with Carollo for engineering services via competively bid request for
proposal (RFP) for hydro services (RFP “19/16/P) that was awarded as PSA #19-0234. The services are
recurring and required to ensure the WD will continue to have safe, sufficient and sustainable water supply.

2. Please describe which legally required City service does this procurement support? Does this procurement provide
support for compliance with City, State and Federal requircments? If yes, please explain.

The City has utilized this contract to develop improvements in water treatment, water quality, and a
more robust and sustainable water supply as required under Chapter 25. In addition, this contract is
utilized to meet local, state, and federal permitting requirements for existing and future water rights.

3. Can these services be performed by City employees in your department or in other departments? If the answer is no,
please explain.

The City staff does maintain baseline engineering, water resources and permitting expertise but numerous activities and
requirements completed under this cantract utilize specialized engineering and permitting capabilities and technical expertise
necessary to ensure the WD is compliant with numerous obligations to provide safe and sustainable drinking water supply.

4. Would there be any adverse health, safety or economic implications if this expenditure was not approved? What
impact will there be on the department and the City operations if this expenditurc is not approved.

Yas. These services are necessary for the City to comply with its regulatory and legal requirements for its water supply.

The water treatment, water system deliveries, water rights permitting and technical considerations for satisfying permit
conditions and obligations. The WD staff does not have all the required technical resources to provide this expertise without
supplemental engineering support taht are achieved under this contract.

5. If this purchase is not approved with City funds, what are alternative funding sources for the proposed expenditure?
Does this duplicate efforts being provided by other governmental, for profit or non-profit entities?

The Water Division is seeking and utilizes several outside funding sources, the engineering services
are funded through the capital improvement program (CIP).

lonr Loter

pxic Lota:n (ki 56,2000 1227 ¥OT)

S Ty

Procurement Office Signature Budget Office Signature Finance Director Signature




N e
ACORD
N’

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

7/4/2020

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

5/22/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

(816) 960-9000

PRODUCER | ockton Companies CONTACT
444 W. 47th Street, Suite 900 PHONE X

1 ' C, No, Ext): {AIC, Nok:

Kansas City MO 64112-1906 JEE‘I";"‘.E?.?“ o)

.. .. . NSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE " NAIC #
o o o wsurer a: The Continental Insurance Company 35289
INSURED _ CARQLLOQ ENGINEERS, INC. | msurer 8 : American Casualty Company of Reading, PA 20427
1472393 2795 MITCHELL DR | wsurer c: Valley Forge Insurance Company L. 20508
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598-1601 msurero: Continental Casualty Company | 20443
 msurer e : National Fire Insurance Co of Hartford (20478
INSURER £ : '
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 16764870 REVISION NUMBER: XXXXXXX

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS CF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

e TYPE OF INSURANCE W! POLICY NUMBER (&%ﬂ%l l&_&%‘éﬁvﬁ% Lmms
A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y Y 6050490317 12312009 112310020 _EACHOccuRRencE s 1,000,000
: o | "DAMAGE TO RENTED T
CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR ; PREMISES (Ea occurrence) ;8 1,000,000
; MED EXP (Any one person) $ 25,000
j PERSONAL & ADV UURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
 Jeorer [ XS o PRODUCTS - COMPIOR AGG | s 2,000,000
OTHER: 3
E | AUTOMOBILE LIASILITY v | Y 6050490267 12/3172019 | 123172020 | EMBIEOSINGLELMIT 15 1 000,000
x | Anv auTo BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $ XX XX XXX
|| AUTos onLy Eifg:“; BODILY URY (Per cvoient| § XX XX XXX
RED N A
l- ::nos ONLY X AUTOS ONLY | (Par accidant} § XXXXXXX
DED: COMP/COLL $ 1,000
A | X |YMBRELLALIAE | ¥ | occur Y | Y| CUE 6050490303 12/31/2019 | 12/31/2020 | EACH OCCURRENGE s_1,000,000
EXCESS LIAR CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 1.000,000
DED | XlRETENTlON$ 10.000 s XXXXXXX
WORKERS IPENSATION PER OTH-
B [AND EMPLOYERS: LIABILITY ‘N Y| wc 6050490270 12312019 | 127312020 | X S¥Rrure [ X [ER
C | any PROPRIETORIPARTNEREXECUTIVE WC 6050490298 12/38/2019 | 1273172020 | 2; cach ACCIDENT s 1.000.000
CFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA . .
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT Is 1,000.000
D | PROFESSIONAL N | N| AEH 288354410 7142019 7/42020 EACH CLAIM: §1,000,000;
LIABILITY AGGREGATE: $1,000,000
UNLIMITED PRIOR ACTS

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS [ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional R
RE: PROJECT #11495A 00; ON-CALL ENGINEERING SERVICES. THE CITY OF SANTA FE IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED AS RESPECTS GENERAL LIABILITY,
AUTQ LIABILITY, AND UMBRELLA/EXCESS LIABILITY. THESE COVERAGES ARE PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY, AS REQUIRED BY WRITTREN CONTRACT.
WAIVER OF SUBROGATION APPLIES TO GENERAL LTARILITY, AUTO LIABILITY, EXCESSAUMBRELLA LIABILITY, AND WORKERS
COMPENSATION/EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY, WHERE ALLOWED 1Y STATE LAW AND AS REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT. THIRTY (30) DAYS NOTICE OF
CANCELLATION BY THE INSURER WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, TEN (10) DAYS NOTICE IN THE EVENT OF NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM.

Sobadul

may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

16764870
CITY OF SANTA FE

801 W. SAN MATEO
SANTA FE NM 87505

ATTN: WATER DIVISION DIRECTOR

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATN/?

Yoty 11 Apall

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 19882015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD namae and logo are registered marks of ACORD



eI ELEECAY

‘S3SINIHGE YO SISSINISNG YIHLO
OL F18VYHIASNYYL LON SEIASNIDIFI/NOLLYYLSIOIY SIHL

‘NOIS HOIILXI ANV 4O NOILYTIVLSNI
JHL YO NOILINYLSNOD ANY 40 INIWIINIWIWOD
QL O d NOISIAID LIWd3d ONIGUINE 34 YINYS 40

ALY IHLNOYA QINIVLEO 38 LSNA SLIWY3L 3LVIHdOHddY
"LIWYId NOIS YO LIAYId NOIIDNYLSNOD ¥ LON S! SIHL

00°CL$ ‘Pted s994

S|geMaudy - asuadly ssauisng odA ) asuadin

NOILVYLSIOFY SSINISNY

piepuels - uolellsiBay ssauisng :uoyedFISSEID

IIV1d SNONIISNGD ¥V NEQ3LSOd 38 OL

¥£058 ZV ‘ZINIOHd
00SG 31S NOLONIHSYM 3 009V
ONI SHIINIONT OT108YD

0207 'L € Jaquada(] :9jeq uoneadxsy
020Z 'v0 yotep :ajeq panssi
094.L1 1 42QUNN 9asuadl

JAUMO

WN
ALNNQD 4S :uoRed0T ssauisng

INI SHIINIONT ON0¥YI vad
ONI SHIINIONT OT704VD aweN sssuisng

LGG9-9G6-908S

6060-105.8 00IXa MmN ‘o4 ejueg
BAY U[OJUIT 002

juswypedsq Ainsead |

94 ejueg jo A9




ewy

@anjeudis

nof wuajeues@yreospf

A

‘Hewy

:aaneudis

;ewy

aumeudis



T

[EM # 19a. 0234

CITY OF SANTA FE
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico,
hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and Carollo Engineers hereinafter referred to as the
“Contractor,” and is effective as of the date set forth below upon which it is executed by the Parties.

IT IS AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

1. Scope of Work.
A. The Contractor shall perform On-Call Engineering Services for the City as follows
and:
1) Technical water resources engineering and feasibility studies,
2) Preliminary engineering services for design and construction,
3) General engineering services for:
a.Capital Improvements,
b.Repair and rehabilitation related assessments,
¢.Upgrades and improvements,
d.Design support, preparation of design specifications, and procurement
support for CIP
4) Water resources studies for:
a.Supply and demand management
b.Well field sustainability analyses
¢.Water budget and geohydrologic modeling analyses
d.Permitting
5) Permit related activities, compliance and litigation support,
6) Water utility management support for:
a. Asset management '
b.Water loss audit
¢.Federal and State funding applications

2, Compensation.
A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily

performed at the per hour rates outlined in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, such compensation not
to exceed three hundred eighty five thousand doliars (3385,000), excluding gross receipts tax. The
New Mexico gross receipts tax levied on the amounts payable under this Agreement totaling thirty
two thousand four hundred eighty four dollars and thirty eight cents ($32,484.38) shall be paid by
the City to the Contractor. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement,
including gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed four hundred seventeen thousand
four hundred eighty four dollars and thirty eight cents ($417,484.38). This amount is a
maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under
this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The parties do not intend for the
Contractor to continue to provide services without compensation when the total
compensation amount is reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the
services provided under this Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event

1



will the Contractor be paid for services provided in excess of the total compensation amount
without this Agreement being amended in writing prior to those services in excess of the total
compensation amount being provided.

B. Payment is subject to availability of funds pursuant to the Appropriations Paragraph
set forth below and to any negotiations between the parties from year to year pursuant to Paragraph
1, Scope of Work, and to approval by the City. All invoices MUST BE received by the City no
later than thirty 30) days after the termination of the Fiscal Year in which the services were
delivered. Invoices received after such date WILL NOT BE PAID.

C. Contractor must submit a detailed statement accounting for all services performed
and expenses incurred. If the City finds that the services are not acceptable, within thirty days
after the date of receipt of written notice from the Contractor that payment is requested, it shall
provide the Contractor a letter of exception explaining the defect or objection to the services, and
outlining steps the Contractor may take to provide remedial action. Upon certification by the City
that the services have been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor
within thirty days after the date of acceptance. If payment is made by mail, the payment shall be
deemed tendered on the date it is postmarked. However, the City shall not incur late charges,
interest, or penalties for failure to make payment within the time specified herein.

3. Term.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY
THE CITY. This Agreement shall terminate on June 30, 2020 unless terminated pursuant to
paragraph 4 (Termination), or paragraph 5 (Appropriations). In accordance with Section 13-1-150
NMSA 1978, no contract term for a professional services contract, including extensions and
renewals, shall exceed four years, except as set forth in Section 13-1-150 NMSA 1978.

4, Termination.

A, Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto
upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date
of termination. Except as otherwise allowed or provided under this Agreement, the City’s sole
liability upon such termination shall be to pay for acceptable work performed prior to the
Contractor’s receipt of the notice of termination, if the City is the terminating party, or the
Contractor’s sending of the notice of termination, if the Contractor is the terminating party;
provided, however, that a notice of termination shall not nullify or otherwise affect either party’s
liability for pre-termination defaults under or breaches of this Agreement. The Contractor shall
submit an invoice for such work within thirty (30) days of receiving or sending the notice of
termination. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement may be terminated immediately
upon written notice to the Contractor if the Contractor becomes unable to perform the services
contracted for, as determined by the City or if, during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor
or any of its officers, employees or agents is indicted for fraud, embezzlement or other crime due
to misuse of City funds or due to the Appropriations paragraph herein. THIS PROVISION IS
NOT EXCLUSIVE AND DOES NOT WAIVE THE City's OTHER LEGAL RIGHTS AND
REMEDIES CAUSED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S DEFAULT/BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT.

B Termination Management. Immediately upon receipt by either the City or the



Contractor of notice of termination of this Agreement, the Contractor shall: 1) not incur any further
obligations for salaries, services or any other expenditure of funds under this Agreement without
written approval of the City; 2) comply with all directives issued by the City in the notice of
termination as to the performance of work under this Agreement; and 3) take such action as the
City shall direct for the protection, preservation, retention or transfer of all property titled to the
City and records generated under this Agreement. Any non-expendable personal property or
equipment provided to or purchased by the Contractor with contract funds shall become property
of the City upon termination and shall be submitted to the City as soon as practicable.

S. Appropriations.
The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and

authorization being made by the City Council for the performance of this Agreement. If sufficient
appropriations and authorization are not made by the City Council, this Agreement shall terminate
immediately upon written notice being given by the City to the Contractor. The City's decision as
to whether sufficient appropriations are available shall be accepted by the Contractor and shall be
final. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding, the
Contractor shall have the option to terminate the Agreement or to agree to the reduced funding,
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the proposed amendment.

6. Status of Contractor.

The Contractor and its agents and employecs are independent contractors performing
professional services for the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor and its agents
and employees shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any
other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor
acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are reportable by the Contractor for tax purposes,
including without limitation, self-employment and business income tax. The Contractor agrecs
not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has express written authority to do so, and
then only within the strict limits of that authority.

7. Assignment.
The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any

claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval
of the City.

8. Subcontracting.
The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under

this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve
the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any
subcontract obligate direct payment from the City.

9. Release.
Final payment of the amounts due under this Agreement shall operate as a release of the

City, its officers and employees from all liabilities, claims and obligations whatsoever arising
from or under this Agreement.

10. Confidentiality.



Any confidential information provided to or developed by the Contractor in the
performance of this Agreement shall be kept confidential and shall not be made available to any
individual or organization by the Contractor without the prior written approval of the City.

11. Product of Service - Copyright.

All materials developed or acquired by the Contractor under this Agreement shall become
the property of the City and shall be delivered to the City no later than the termination date of this
Agreement. Nothing developed or produced, in whole or in part, by the Contractor under this
Agreement shall be the subject of an application for copyright or other claim of ownership by or
on behalf of the Contractor.

12.  Conflict of Interest; Governmental Conduct Act.
A. The Contractor represents and warrants that it presently has no interest and, during

the term of this Agreement, shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict
in any manner or degree with the performance or services required under the Agreement.

B. The Contractor further represents and warrants that it has complied with, and,
during the term of this Agreement, will continue to comply with, and that this Agreement complies
with all applicable provisions of the Governmental Conduct Act, Chapter 10, Article 16 NMSA
1978.

C. Contractor’s representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article
12 are material representations of fact upon which the City relied when this Agreement was entered
into by the parties. Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the City if, at any time
during the term of this Agreement, Contractor learns that Contractor’s representations and
warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article 12 were erroneous on the effective date of this
Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of new or changed circumstances. If it is later
determined that Contractor’s representations and warranties in Paragraphs A and B of this Article
12 were erroneous on the effective date of this Agreement or have become erroneous by reason of
new or changed circumstances, in addition to other remedies available to the City and
notwithstanding anything in the Agreement to the contrary, the City may immediately terminate
the Agreement.

D. All terms defined in the Governmental Conduct Act have the same meaning in this
section.

13. Amendment.
A. This Agreement shall not be altered, changed or amended except by instrument in
writing executed by the parties hereto and all other required signatories.

B. If the City proposes an amendment to the Agreement to unilaterally reduce funding
due to budget or other considerations, the Contractor shall, within thirty (30) days of receipt of the
proposed Amendment, have the option to terminate the Agreement, pursuant to the termination
provisions as set forth in Article 4 herein, or to agree to the reduced funding,

14. Merger.



This Agreement incorporates all the Agrecments, covenants and understandings between
the parties hereto concerning the subject matter hereof, and all such covenants, Agreements and
understandings have been merged into this written Agreement. No prior Agreement or
understanding, oral or otherwise, of the parties or their agents shall be valid or enforceable unless
embodied in this Agreement.

15.  Penalties for violation of law.

The Procurement Code, Sections 13-1-28 through 13-1-199, NMSA 1978, imposes civil
and criminal penalties for its violation. In addition, the New Mexico criminal statutes impose
felony penalties for illegal bribes, gratuities and kickbacks.

16.  Equal Opportunity Compliance.

The Contractor agrees to abide by all federal and state laws and rules and regulations, and
Santa Fe City Code, pertaining to equal employment opportunity. In accordance with all such
laws of the State of New Mexico, the Contractor assures that no person in the United States shall,
on the grounds of race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, age, physical or mental
handicap, or serious medical condition, spousal affiliation, sexual orientation or gender identity,
be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed under this Agreement. If
Contractor is found not to be in compliance with these requirements during the life of this
Agreement, Contractor agrees to take appropriate steps to correct these deficiencies.

17.  Applicable Law.
The laws of the State of New Mexico shall govern this Agreement, without giving effect

to its choice of law provisions. Venue shall be proper only in a New Mexico court of competent
jurisdiction in accordance with Section 38-3-1 (G) NMSA 1978. By execution of this Agreement,
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New Mexico
over any and all lawsuits arising under or out of any term of this Agreement.

18. Workers Compensation.

The Contractor agrees to comply with state laws and rules applicable to workers
compensation benefits for its employees. If the Contractor fails to comply with the Workers
Compensation Act and applicable rules when required to do so, this Agreement may be terminated
by the City.

19, Professional Liability Insurance.

Contractor shall maintain professional liability insurance throughout the term of this
Agreement providing a minimum coverage in the amount required under the New Mexico Tort
Claims Act. The Contractor shall furnish the City with proof of insurance of Contractor's
compliance with the provisions of this section as a condition prior to performing services under
this Agreement.

20. Other Insurance
If the services contemplated under this Agreement will be performed on or in City facilities
or property, Contractor shall maintain in force during the entire term of this Agreement, the




following insurance coverage(s), naming the City as additional insured, except Workers
Compensation.

A. Workers Compensation (including accident and disease coverage) at the statutory limit,
Employers liability: $100,000.

B. Comprehensive general liability (including endorsements providing broad form property
damage, personal injury coverage and contractual assumption of liability for all liability the
Contractor has assumed under this contract). Limits shall not be less than the following:

Bodily injury: $1,000,000 per person /$1,000,000 per occurrence.

Property damage or combined single limit coverage: $1,000,000.

Automobile liability (including non-owned automobile coverage): $1,000,000.
Umbrella: $1,000,000.

o o

C. Contractor shall maintain the above insurance for the term of this Agreement and name
the City as an additional insured and provide for 30 days cancellation notice on any Certificate of
Insurance form fumnished by Contractor. Such certificate shall also specifically state the coverage
provided under the policy is primary over any other valid and collectible insurance and provide a
waiver of subrogation.

21.  Records and Financial Audit.

The Contractor shall maintain detailed time and expenditure records that indicate the date;
time, nature and cost of services rendered during the Agreement’s term and effect and retain them
for a period of three (3) years from the date of final payment under this Agreement. The records
shall be subject to inspection by the City. The City shall have the right to audit billings both before
and after payment. Payment under this Agreement shall not foreclose the right of the City to
recover excessive or illegal payments

22, Indemnification.

The Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City from all actions,
proceeding, claims, demands, costs, damages, attorneys® fees and all other liabilities and expenses
of any kind from any source which may arise out of the performance of this Agreement, to the
extent caused by the negligent act or failure to act of the Contractor, its officers, employees,
servants, subcontractors or agents, or if caused by the actions of any client of the Contractor
resulting in injury or damage to persons or property during the time when the Contractor or any
officer, agent, employee, servant or subcontractor thereof has or is performing services pursuant
to this Agreement. In the event that any action, suit or proceeding related to the services performed
by the Contractor or any officer, agent, employee, servant or subcontractor under this Agreement
is brought against the Contractor, the Contractor shall, as soon as practicable but no later than two
(2) days after it receives notice thereof, notify the legal counsel of the City. The Contractor shall
not be responsible for warranties, guarantees, fitness for a particular purpose, breach of fiduciary
duty, loss of anticipated profits or for economic, incidental or consequential damages to the City
or any third party arising out of breach of contract, termination, or for any other reason
whatsoever. Additionally, the Contractor shall not be responsible for acts and decisions of third
parties, including governmental agencies, other than the Contractor’s sub-engineers, that impact
project completion and/or success.



23. Invalid Term or Condition.
If any term or condition of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable, the
remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable.

24.  Enforcement of Agreement.
A party's failure to require strict performance of any provision of this Agreement shall not

waive or diminish that party’s right thereafter to demand strict compliance with that or any other
provision. No waiver by a party of any of its rights under this Agreement shall be effective unless
express and in writing, and no effective waiver by a party of any of its rights shall be effective to
waive any other rights.

25. Notices.

Any notice required to be given to either party by this Agreement shall be in writing and
shall be delivered in person, by courier service or by U.S. mail, either first class or certified,
return receipt requested, postage prepaid, as follows:

To the City:

Water Division Director
801 W. San Mateo
Santa Fe, NM 87505

To the Contractor:

John Rehring, P.E.

Carollo Engineers

390 Interlocken Crescent, Suite 800
Broomfield, CO 80021

26.  Authority.
If Contractor is other than a natural person, the individual(s) signing this Agreement on

behalf of Contractor represents and warrants that he or she has the power and authority to bind
Contractor, and that no further action, resolution, or approval from Contractor is necessary to enter
into a binding contract.

27.  Standard of Care.

The Contractor shall performn the services required hereunder in accordance with the
prevailing engineering standard of care by exercising the skill and ability ordinarily required of
engineers performing the same or similar services, under the same or similar circumstances, in the
State of New Mexico.

28.  City-Provided Information and Services.

The City shall furnish the Contractor available studies, reports and other data pertinent to
the Contractor's services; obtain or authorize the Contractor to obtain or provide additional reports
and data as required; furnish to the Contractor services of others required for the performance of
the Contractor's services hereunder, and the Contractor shall be entitled to use and rely upon all
such information and services provided by the City or others in performing the Contractor's
services under this Agreement.



29.  Third Parties.

By entering into this Agreement, the parties do not intend to create any right, title or interest
int or for the benefit of any person other than the City and the Contractor. No person shall claim
any right, title or interest under this Agreement or seek to enforce this Agreement as a third party
beneficiary of this Agreement.

30. Document Use and Reuse.

Documents, including drawings and specifications, prepared by the Contractor pursuant to
this Agreement are not intended or represented to be suitable for reuse by the City or others for
this Project or on any other project. Any reuse of completed documents or use of partially
completed documents without written verification or concurrence b y the Contractor for the specific
purpose intended will be at the City's sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to the
Contractor. The Contractor's instruments of service hereunder are the printed hard copy drawings
and specifications issued for the Project, whereas electronic media, including CADD files, are
tools for their preparation. As a convenience to the City, the Contractor shall furnish to the City
both printed hard copies and electronic media. In the event of a conflict in their content, the printed
hard copies shall take precedence over the electronic media. Because data stored in electronic
media form can be altered, inadvertently, it is agreed that the City shall hold the Contractor
harmless from liability arising out of changes or modifications to the Contractor's data in electronic
media form in the City's possession or released to others by the City.

31.  Access.
The City shall arrange for access to and make all provisions for the Contractor to enter
upon public and private property as required for the Contractor to perform services hereunder.

32. Estimates and Projections.

The Contractor has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment or services
fumished by others, over the incoming water or wastewater quality and/or quantity, or over the
way City’s plant and/or associated processes are operated and/or maintained. Data projections and
estimates are based on the Contractor’s opinion based on experience and judgment. The Contractor
cannot and does not guarantee that actual costs and/or quantities realized will not vary from the
data projections and estimates prepared by the Contractor and the Contractor will not be lLiable to
and/or indemnify the City and/or any third party related to any inconsistencies between the
Contractor’s data projections and estimates and actual costs and/or quantities realized by the City
and/or any third party in the future.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the
signature by the required approval authorities below.



CITY OF SANTA FE:

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR

4/: /M

DATE:

ATTEST:
ﬁLANDA Y, @GIL % ?
Y CLERK
CC vedq. 3f21[2019

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

/20 2

ERIN K MCSHERRY, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

2

MARY MCCQY, FINAN IRECTOR

52456.510320; 52354.572960
Business Unit Line Ttem

CONTRACTOR:
Carollo Engincers

JMTZ""\ %NL.\

NAME AND BITLE
Jomiedarr E’T:i‘q%m
DATE: 4-9(4 _ ¢.9./9

CRS# 03-162628-00-9
Registration # 19-00117760



signature: 1444 MArLIHEZ Signature: Geradyn Cardenas

Maya Wartinez (Aug 6, 2020 14:30 MDT) Geralyn C5fdenas (Aug 10, 2020 08:26 MDT)

Email: mfmartinez@santafenm.gov Email: gfcardenas@santafenm.gov


https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br
https://santafenm.na2.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAdtPjaVU26L6zrJC96PfFLuDomRkXo2Br

		2020-08-11T08:37:59-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




